Sponsored by: Puto

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-089

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, PETITIONING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) TO CEASE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGNS PROPOSED WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO TRANSMIT THIS RESOLUTION BY LETTER TO THE SECRETARY OF THE FDOT

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds it unnecessary, excessive and a waste of public funds for the FDOT to construct any Dynamic Message Signs within the City limits; and

**WHEREAS,** the City hereby petitions the FDOT Secretary by letter from the Mayor of the City of Marathon to cease construction of all proposed Dynamic Message Signs within the City limits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The City opposes the placement of signs in the City limits.

**Section 3.** The Mayor is authorized to transmit this Resolution by letter to the Secretary of the FDOT.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 14th day of June 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA John Bartus, Mayor

AYES: Bull. Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, Bartus NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

**ATTEST:** 

n Wend Cindy L. Ecklund City Clerk

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney